to match this grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis. Salisbury Railroad 
Station Funds.  

Sec. 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-85 fiscal year the 
sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) to assist in the purchase, emergency 
stabilization, and pre-development planning of the Salisbury Railroad Station by the 
Historic Salisbury Foundation, Inc. Henderson Apple Festival Funds.  

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina

[...]

for capital needs of the North Carolina Apple Festival in Henderson and to promote the 
Festival. Murray's Mill Funds.  

Sec. 4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the continued restoration of the Murray's 
Mill complex in Catawba County, provided a like amount is raised by the Catawba 
County Historical Association to match this grant- in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis. 
Schiele Museum Funds.  

Sec. 5.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Schiele Museum 
of Natural History and Planetarium, Inc., in Gastonia the sum of one hundred forty-eight 
thousand dollars ($148,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year. Part of this amount shall be 
used for architectural studies of a biosphere facility and renovations for the Museum, 
and part shall be used to conduct an archeological survey of Gaston County to identify 
and evaluate the archeological resources of the county.

[...]

Historical Association for fiscal year 1984- 85 the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for repairs to Temperance Hall and the John Charles McNeill House in 
Laurinburg. Gastonia Little Theater Funds.  

Sec. 10.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Little Theater of 
Gastonia, Inc. the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
to renovate the Theater's auditorium. James Polk Historic Site Funds.  

Sec. 11. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of forty thousand dollars

[...]

($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to design, fabricate, and install new interpretive 
exhibits at the James K. Polk Memorial State Historic Site in Pineville. Frank Holder 
Dance Funds.  

Sec. 12.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Frank Holder 
Dance Company for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one hundred four thousand dollars 
($104,000) for equipment and operational funds for the Company's dance tour to the 
100 counties of North Carolina. Cabarrus Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 13.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund for fiscal year 
1984-85 two thousand dollars ($2,000) to each of the following fifteen volunteer fire

[...]

Cultural Resources the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
be used by the North Carolina Council on the Holocaust in portraying the historical 
significance of the Holocaust. Lincoln Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 19.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lincoln County 
Arts Council the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal 
year to hire, equip, and support an office secretary. Haywood Repertory Theater Funds.  

Sec. 20.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Haywood Arts 
Repertory Theater for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses for the Theater. Gates Courthouse 
Funds.  

Sec. 21.  There is appropriated from the General fund to Gates County the 
sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to restore the Gates 
County Courthouse.

[...]

There is appropriated from the General Fund to Jones County the 
sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to build a public 
auditorium. Roanoke Canal Arts Center Funds.  

Sec. 27.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Roanoke Valley 
Arts Council the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
preserve the Canal Arts Center and acquire property adjacent to the Center. "First For 
Freedom" Funds.  

Sec. 28.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Halifax County 
Historical Association the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to produce the outdoor drama "First For Freedom". deRossett House Funds.  

Sec. 29.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of ten thousand